
No. 3599 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 1

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
N$2.40 WINDHOEK - 1 March 2006 No. 3599

CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES Page

No. 34 Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 23 ............................................. 2

No. 35 Omaruru Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 3 ...................................................... 2

No. 36 Henties Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 6 ................................................. 2

No. 37 Walvis Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 12 ................................................ 3

No. 38 Establishment of the township: Nomtsoub Extension 7: Municipality of Tsumeb .......... 3

No. 39 Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 24 ............................................. 4

No. 40 Permanent closure of Portions A and B of the remainder of Portion 74 (a portion of Portion
B of farm Swakopmund Town and Townlands No. 41), as street .................................... 4

No. 41 Permanent closure of Portion A of the remainder of Portion 6 of the Farm Ongwediva Town
and Townlands No. 881, (Extension 4) as street .............................................................. 4

No. 42 Erongo Regional Council: Amendment of water supply regulations ............................... 5

No. 43 Kamanjab Village Council: Tariffs ................................................................................... 5

No. 44 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of swimming bath regulations ..................... 7

No. 45 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of water supply regulations ......................... 7

No. 46 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of electricity supply regulations .................. 8

No. 47 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of health regulations .................................... 9

No. 48 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of health regulations .................................... 10

No. 49 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of tariffs in respect of Omulunga ................ 10

No. 50 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of cemetery regulations ............................... 11

No. 51 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of meat and abattoir regulations .................. 12



2 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 No. 3599

No. 52 Establishment of the township: Dolphin Beach: Municipality of Walvis Bay ................. 13

No. 53 Establishment of the township: Dolphin Beach Extension 1: Municipality of Walvis
Bay ................................................................................................................................... 13

No. 54 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on
31 January 2006 ............................................................................................................... 14

________________

General Notices

No. 34 2006

SWAKOPMUND TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 23

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No. 23, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government,
Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 23 and the maps,
plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours
at the Municipality of Swakopmund and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Ministry of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development,
2nd Floor, Room 236, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 3 April 2006.

________________

No. 35 2006

OMARURU TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 3

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Omaruru Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No. 3, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government,
Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Omaruru Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 3 and the maps, plans,
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the
Municipality of Omaruru and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB),
Ministry of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development 2nd Floor,
Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 18 April 2006.

________________



No. 3599 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 3

No. 36 2006

HENTIES BAY TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 6

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Henties Bay Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No. 6, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government,
Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Henties Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 6 and the maps,
plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours
at the Municipality of Henties Bay and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Ministry of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Develop-
ment, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 18 April 2006.

________________

No. 37 2006

WALVIS BAY TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 12

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Walvis Bay Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No. 12, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government,
Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Walvis Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 12 and the maps,
plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours
at the Municipality of Walvis Bay and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Ministry of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Develop-
ment, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek,

Any person who wishes to object, to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 18 April 2006.

________________

No. 38 2006

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: NOMTSOUB EXTENSION 7:
MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of The Townships and
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) as amended, that application
has been made for the establishment of the Township Nomtsoub Extension 7 situated
on Portion 70 (a portion of Portion 49) of the Consolidated Farm Tsumore No. 761 and
that the application is lying open for inspection at the office of the Division Town and
Regional Planning, 2nd Floor, GRN Office Park in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in
Windhoek, and at the Office of the Chief Executive Officer, Municipality of Tsumeb.

Any person who wishes to object to the application, may submit written evidence to the
Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence



4 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 No. 3599

shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 24 March 2006, for the
Townships Board meeting which will be held on 11 April 2006 at 09h00 in Windhoek.

P.D. SWART
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD

________________

No. 39 2006

SWAKOPMUND TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 24

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No. 24, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government,
Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 24 and the maps,
plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours
at the Municipality of Swakopmund and also at the Namibian Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Ministry of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development,
2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 18 April 2006.

________________

No. 40 2006

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PORTIONS A AND B OF THE REMAINDER OF
PORTION 74 (A PORTION OF PORTION B OF FARM SWAKOPMUND TOWN

AND TOWNLANDS NO. 41), AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act
No. 23 of 1992), that the Swakopmund Municipality proposes to permanently close Portions
A and B of the Remainder of Portion 74 (a Portion of Portion B of Farm Swakopmund
Town and Townlands No. 41), as Street, as indicated on plan W/05017-6 which lays for
inspection during office hours at the offices of the Swakopmund Municipality.

Also please take notice that any person objecting against the proposed closure as indicated
above may lodge an objection together with the grounds thereof, with the Chief Executive
Officer, Swakopmund Municipality and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants CC, in
writing before or on the 29 March 2006.

The Chief Executive Officer Stubenrauch Planning Consultants cc
Swakopmund Municipality P.O. Box 11869
P.O. Box 53 Windhoek
Swakopmund

________________



No. 3599 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 5

No. 41 2006

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PORTION A OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION
6 OF THE FARM ONGWEDIVA TOWN AND TOWNLANDS NO 881,

(EXTENSION 4) AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act
No. 23 of 1992), that the Ongwediva Town Council proposes to permanently close Portion
A (±1610m2) of the Remainder of Portion 6 of the Farm Ongwediva Town and Townlands,
(Extension 4) as Street, as indicated on plan ONG/008 which lays for inspection during
office hours at the offices of the Ongwediva Town Council.

Also please take notice that any person objecting against the proposed closure as indi-
cated above may lodge an objection together with the grounds thereof, with the Chief
Executive Officer, Ongwediva Town Council and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants
CC, in writing before or on the 29 March 2006.

The Chief Executive Officer Stubenrauch Planning Consultants cc
Ongwediva Town Council P.O. Box 11869
Private Bag 5549 Windhoek
Ongwediva

________________

ERONGO REGIONAL COUNCIL

No. 42 2006

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Erongo Regional Council under section 33(1)(u) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992
(Act No. 22 of 1992) as amended, read together with the Local Authorities Act, 1992
(Act No. 23 of 1992) under section 30(1)(u) as amended, further amends the Water Supply
Regulations set out below for Minister’s approval and gazetting in the Government Gazette.

1. Conventional water from the amount of “N$2,.63” to the amount “N$4.75”.
Pre-paid water from the amount of N$4.50 to the amount N$4.75.

2. Conventional water from the amount of “N$2.63” to the amount “N$5.94”.
Pre-paid water from the amount of “N$4.50” to the amount “N$5.94”.

3. Conventional water from the amount of “N$3.95” to the amount “N$5.57”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

L. //GAROEB
CHIEF REGIONAL OFFICER

________________



6 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 No. 3599

KAMANJAB VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 43 2006

TARIFFS

Kamanjab Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) and 73(1) of the Local Authorities
Act of 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs structure for the 2005/2006
fiscal year, the meeting were held on the 24 March 2005. These tariffs will be in force
from 1 July 2005.

WATER OLD 2004/2005 PROPOSED
TARIFFS 2005/2006

BASIC CHARGES 12%

Residential 36.00 40.30

Business 121.00 135.50

UNIT CHARGES

Per cubic meters  6.20 6.94

Bulk Water m3 9.00 10.10

Prepaid Water 6.20  6.94

Stand Pipe 20.00 30.00

SERVICE FEES

Deposit-Residential 330.00 330.00

Deposit-all other 396.75 396.75
consumers

Deposit-all temporary 500.00 500.00
consumers

Connection fees -water 300.00 300.00
pipe more than 20mm -
25mm

Connection fees -water - Actual cost +15%
pipe more than 25mm

Disconnection 90.00 90.00
/Reconnection charge

Reconnection fees 90.00 90.00

Late Payment on the 3%
balance outstanding
per month

CALL OUT FEES

Repairing water 90.00
reticulation - customer’s
fault

Testing water meter 90.0.0

SANITATION



No. 3599 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 7

DOMESTIC AND
GARDEN
REFUSE (15%)

REMOVAL BASIC
CHARGES

Residential 27.60 30.35

All other consumers 48.30 53.10

Heavy construction 110.00 110.00
materials per load

Garden and stable 30.00 30.00
liter-residential

Refuse skip and 50.00 50.00
removal

Sand 110.00 110.00

Sand business 185.00 203.50

CUTTING AND
REMOVING TREES

Small trees or bushes 70.00 70.00

Big trees or bushes 90.00 90.00

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN

No. 44 2006

AMENDMENT OF SWIMMING BATH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Swimming Bath Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 180 of 1952, as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE:

Paragraph 19 is hereby amended:

1. by the substitution in subparagraph (1) for the amounts N$45.00 and N$36.10 of
the amounts N$49.50 and N$39.70 respectively;

2. by the substitution in subparagraph (2) for the amounts N$225.20 and N$157.70
of the amounts N$247.70 and N$173.50 respectively;

3. by the substitution in subparagraph (3) for the amounts N$3.40 and N$2.40 of the
amounts N$3.70 and N$2.60 respectively;

4. by the substitution in subparagraph (4) for the amounts N$1.10 and N$2.40 of the
amounts N$1.20 and N$2.60 respectively;

5. by the substitution in subparagraph (6) for the amounts N$11.30 and N$34.00 of
the amounts N$12.40 and N$37.40 respectively.



8 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 No. 3599

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

J.J. OXURUB
CHAIRPERSON
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Grootfontein, 23 January 2006

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN

No. 45 2006

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1949 as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE:

Schedule “B” is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts N$20.44, wherever it occurs and
N$3.0165 of the amounts N$22.48 and N$3.3182 respectively;

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount N$73.00 of the amount N$80.00;

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount N$73.00 of the amount N$80.00;

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount N$73.00 of the amount N$80.00;

(e) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount N$3.10 of the amount N$3.41;

(f) by the substitution in item 7 for the amount N$2.6960 of the amount N$2.9656.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

J.J. OXURUB
CHAIRPERSON
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Grootfontein, 23 January 2006

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN

No. 46 2006

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 139 of 1957 as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE:

Appendix “D” is hereby amended:



No. 3599 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 9

(a) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount N$43.89 of the amount N$48.28;

(b) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(a) for the amounts N$49.17, N$72.23, N$87.46,
N$98.69, N$113.83, N$129.00 and N$140.51 of the amounts N$54.09, N$79.45,
N$96.21, N$108.56, N$125.21, N$141.90 and N$154.56 respectively;

(c) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts N$1.1648 and N$49.17 of
the amounts N$1.2813 and N$54.09 respectively;

(d) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(a) for the amount N$0.6166 of the amount
N$0.7565;

(e) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(b) for the amount N$0.8652 of the amount
N$0.8652;

(f) by the substitution in item 4(b)(i)(d) for the amounts N$2.4912 of the amount
N$2.7403;

(g) by the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amount N$124.56 of the amount
N$135.22;

(h) by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(a) for the amount N$2.4912 of the amount
N$2.7403;

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c)(ii) for the amount N$498.24 of the amount
N$548.06;

(j) by the substitution in item 4(c)(iii) for the amount N$0.6240 of the amount
N$0.6860;

(k) by the substitution in item 4(e)(i)(a-f) for the amounts N$12.14, N$72.60, N$72.60
and N$91.96 of the amounts N$13.35, N$79.86, N$79.86 and N$101.16 respectively;

(l) by the substitution in item 4(e)(ii) for the amount N$91.96 of the amount N$101.16;

(m) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(a) for the amount N$29.95 of the amount
N$32.95;

(n) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(b) for the amount N$18.32 of the amount
N$20.15;

(o) by the substitution in item 4(e)(v)(a) for the amounts N$50.68, N$80.32 and
N$84.69 of the amounts N$55.75, N$88.35 and N$93.16 respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

J.J. OXURUB
CHAIRPERSON
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Grootfontein, 23 January 2006

________________



10 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 No. 3599

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN

No. 47 2006

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated
under Government Notice 98 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE:

The “Tariff of Charges” is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts N$30.34, N$36.40 and N$13.23 of
the amounts  N$34.89, N$41.86 and N$15.21 respectively;

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts N$102.95 and N$205.93 of the
amounts N$118.39 and N$236.82 respectively;

(c) by the substitution in item C (1 and 2) for the amounts N$66.68 and N$97.01 of
the amounts N$76.68 and N$111.56 respectively;

(d) by the substitution in item D for the amounts N$36.40, N$42.45 and N$108.27 of
the amounts N$41.86, N$48.82 and N$124.51 respectively;

(e) by the substitution in item E (1 and 2) for the amounts N$34.66 and N$21.67 of
the amounts N$39.86 and N$24.92 respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

J.J. OXURUB
CHAIRPERSON
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Grootfontein, 23 January 2006

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN

No. 48 2006

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992, (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the General Health Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 121 of 1969 by the adjustment of the business
registration fee where applicable:

By the substitution for the amounts N$229.60, N$61.20 and N$122.50 of the amounts
N$252.60, N$67.30 and N$134.80 for Formal Food Premises, Informal Food Premises
and Non-food General Dealers, respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

J.J. OXURUB
CHAIRPERSON
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Grootfontein, 23 January 2006

________________



No. 3599 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 11

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN

No. 49 2006

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT OF OMULUNGA

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promulgated under
Government Notice 128 of 1964, as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE:

Schedule “V” is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amount of N$74.00 of the amount N$81.00;

(b) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts N$128.00, N$145.00, N$292.00
and N$321.00 of the amounts N$134.00, N$160.00, N$307.00 and N$337.00
respectively;

(c) by the substitution of item 6 with the following paragraph: -

6.1. Purchase Fees:

Purchase of exclusive right to interment in a grave space or reservation thereof
N$76.84;

6.2 Burial Fees:

(a) Adults N$19.31;

(b) Children N$10.00;

(c) Ashes in niches N$38.62;

6.3. Sundry charges:

(a) Registration of transfer of right to interment in a grave space N$17.60;

(b) For certified extracts from registers N$9.92;

(c) For examination and checking of registers N$5.96;

6.4. Special Costs and Fees:

(a) For interment on Sundays and Public Holidays - Tariff as in Paragraph 2
plus 50%;

(b) Persons residing outside Grootfontein Municipal Area - Tariff as in
Pararagraph 1 and 2 plus 50%;

(c) Transport to grave - N$37.96.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL



12 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 No. 3599

J.J. OXURUB
CHAIRPERSON
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Grootfontein, 23 January 2006

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN

No. 50 2006

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule below:

SCHEDULE:

Schedule “C” is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount N$66.82 of the amount N$76.84;

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts N$83.61, N$65.90 and
N$33.58 of the amounts N$96.15, N$75.79 and N$38.62 respectively;

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts N$15.30, N$8.63 and
N$5.18 of the amounts N$17.60, N$9.92 and N$5.96 respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

J.J. OXURUB
CHAIRPERSON
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Grootfontein, 23 January 2006

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN

No.51 2006

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992, (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Meat and Abattoir Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 1964 as set out in the Schedule below:

SCHEDULE:

Schedule “A” is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts N$133.80, N$61.34, N$22.44, N$67.19
and N$26.82 of the amounts N$153.87, N$70.54, N$25.81, N$77.27 and N$30.84
respectively;

(b) by inserting the following points under paragraph 1 in Schedule A:

(VI) Additional or late arrangements per cattle N$19.84;



No. 3599 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 13

(VII) Additional or late arrangements per sheep/goat N$6.61;

(VIII) Additional or late arrangements per pig N$6.61;

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts N$10.76, N$5.44 and N$4.26 of the
amounts N$12.37, N$6.26 and N$4.90 respectively;

(d) by the substitution in item 3 for the amounts N$107.10 and N$213.99 of the amounts
N$123.17 and N$246.09 respectively;

(e) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts N$13.41 and N$18.84 of the amounts
N$15.42 and N$21.67 respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

J.J. OXURUB
CHAIRPERSON
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Grootfontein, 23 January 2006

________________

No.52 2006

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: DOLPHIN BEACH:
MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963), as amended, that application
has been made for the establishment of the Township Dolphin Beach situated on Portion
1 of the Farm Walvis Bay No. 36 and that the application is lying open to inspection at
the office of the Division Town and Regional Planning, 2nd Floor, GRN Office Park in
Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in Windhoek, and at the Office of the Chief Executive
Officer, Municipality of Walvis Bay.

Any person who wishes to object to the application, may submit written evidence to the
Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence
shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 14 March 2006, for the
Townships Board meeting which will be held on 14 April 2006 at 09h00 in Windhoek.

P.D. SWART
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD

________________

No. 53 2006

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: DOLPHIN BEACH EXTENSION 1:
MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963), as amended, that application
has been made for the establishment of the Township Dolphin Beach Extension 1 situated
on Portion 1 of the Farm Walvis Bay No. 46 and that the application is lying open to
inspection at the office of the Division Town and Regional Planning, 2nd Floor, GRN
Office Park in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in Windhoek, and at the Office of the
Chief Executive Officer, Municipality of Walvis Bay.



14 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 No. 3599

Any person who wishes to object to the application, may submit written evidence to the
Townships Board, Private Bag 1328!), Windhoek, Provided that such written evidence
shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 28 March 2006, for the
Townships Board meeting which will be held 14 April 2006 at 09h00 in Windhoek.

P.D SWART
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD

________________

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No. 54 2006

Statement of Assets and Liabilities
As at close of business on 31 January 2006

30-01-06 31-12-05
N$ N$

ASSETS

External:

Rand Cash 176,743,074 41,066,592
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 159,061 163,317

Investments - Rand Currency 1,190,676,839 1,269,983,110
- Other Currency 1,290,742,024 636,272,295
- Interest Accrued 1,922,085 207,853

Domestic:

Currency Inventory Account 4,632,877 4,771,819
Loans and Advances 248,471,404 485,741,903

Fixed Assets 148,573,358 149,342,111
Other Assets 62,622,451 54,169,864

3,124,543,173 2,641,718,864

LIABILITIES

Share capital 40,000,000 40,000,000
General Reserve 228,014,631 228,014,631
Revaluation Reserve 327,501,022 345,857,637

Currency in Circulation 963,274,597 1,026,846,331

Deposits: Government 1,057,184,543 454,164,204
Bankers - Reserve 235,640,959 228,138,707
Bankers - Current 63,991,636 117,583,432
Other 120,330,858 125,437,724

Other Liabilities 88,604,927 75,676.198
3,124,543,173 2,641,718,864



No. 3599 Government Gazette 1 March 2006 15

T. K. ALWEENDO
GOVERNOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

____________


